## December 1, 2004

## To the Honorable, The Common Council

Subject: West Highland Boulevard, CP Rail Underpass

Dear Council Members:

Common Council Resolution File Number 030052, adopted May 13, 2003, authorized and directed the Commissioner of Public Works to execute a revised project agreement with the WISDOT for programming and reconstruction of the West Highland Boulevard Bridge over the CP Rail Tracks. Also, Common Council Resolution File Number 040617, adopted September 21, 2004 authorized and directed the City Comptroller to create within the Capitol Improvement Fund the necessary Project/Grant Chartfield Values for real estate phase of the subject project to acquire permanent limited easements.

We have, therefore, prepared and recommend adoption of the attached resolution requesting the Common Council to approve the plat of the permanent limited easements and the acquisition of the easements.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Polenske, P.E. City Engineer

Jeffrey J. Mantes Commissioner of Public Works

LCG:amh Attachment c: Mr. Clark A. Wantoch Mr. W. Martin Morics